Discount
Equipment



Discount-Equipment.comis youronline resource for quality parts & equipment.
Florida:561-964-4949 Outside Florida TOLLFREE:877-690-3101

Need parts?

Click on this link: http://www.discount-equipment.com/category/5443-parts/ and
choose one of the options to help get the right parts and equipment you are looking
for. Please have the machine model and serial number available in order to help us
get you the correct parts. If you don'’t find the part on the website or on one of the
online manuals, please fill out the request form and one of our experienced staff
members will get back to you with a quote for the right part that your machine needs.

We sell worldwide for the brands: Genie, Terex, JLG, MultiQuip, Mikasa, Essick, Whiteman,
Mayco, Toro Stone, Diamond Products, Generac Magnum, Airman, Haulotte, Barreto,
Power Blanket, Nifty Lift, Atlas Copco, Chicago Pneumatic, Allmand, Miller Curber, Skyjack,
Lull, Skytrak, Tsurumi, Husquvarna Target, Stow, Wacker, Sakai, Mi-T-M, Sullair, Basic,
Dynapac, MBW, Weber, Bartell, Bennar Newman, Haulotte, Ditch Runner, Menegotti,
Morrison, Contec, Buddy, Crown, Edco, Wyco, Bomag, Laymor, EZ Trench, Bil-Jax, F.S.
Curtis, Gehl Pavers, Heli, Honda, ICS/PowerGrit, IHI, Partner, Imer, Clipper, MMD, Koshin,
Rice, CH&E, General Equipment ,Amida, Coleman, NAC, Gradall, Square Shooter, Kent,
Stanley, Tamco, Toku, Hatz, Kohler, Robin, Wisconsin, Northrock, Oztec, Toker TK, Rol-Air,
APT, Wylie, Ingersoll Rand / Doosan, Innovatech, Con X, Ammann, Mecalac, Makinex, Smith
Surface Prep,Small Line, Wanco, Yanmar


http://www.discount-equipment.com/category/5443-parts/
http://www.discount-equipment.com/category/5443-parts/
http://www.discount-equipment.com/page/1517-search-manuals/
http://discount-equipment.com/parts/




3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP



X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP






TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1 - UNDERCARRIAGE ... et e oo oottt e oo s e e e e e e e e e s e s n e e e e e e e e s asnnn e e e e e e e s sannnneneeeeeeanns 9

FIGURE 1-1. TRACK AND DRIVE INSTALLATION
FIGURE 1-2. TRACK FRAME INSTALLATION

SECTION 2 - BASE & TURNTABLE ...ttt ettt sttt e e s b e e e s st e s s b e e e s b e e e s sabb e e e s bre e e nanes 15
FIGURE 2-1. TANKS AND SIDE COMPARTMENT INSTALLATIONS ...t
FIGURE 2-2. FRONT AND REAR COMPARTMENTS INSTALLATION ....

FIGURE 2-3. TURNTABLE AND BEARING INSTALLATION .....ciititiiiiiiie ittt e s st
FIGURE 2-4. OUTRIGGER INSTALLATION .. ..ottt ittt st e st e e st e e s bb e e e s ss bt e s s e e e e s narbe e s nrneeeeas
SECTION 3 = ENGINE ..ottt ettt e s h e e e e e s b et e e s b bt e e e bR e e e e e bbb e e s ba e e e s abn b e e e s b b et e s an e be e s e e e e ssne e e s nan s 25
FIGURE 3-1. ENGINE INSTALLATION ...ttt ettt e e et e e e e e st e e e e e e e s e s r e e e b e et e s e b en e e e e e e s assnnnnneeeeens

FIGURE 3-2. ENGINE COMPONENTS -1 ....

FIGURE 3-3. ENGINE COMPONENTS = 2 ...ttt e ettt e e e e e et e e e e ek n e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s ennnnneeeeens
FIGURE 3-4. ELECTRIC MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 380V 11KW S50/B0HZ.........c.ccoitiiiiiiiiieeiie sttt 32
FIGURE 3-5. ELECTRIC MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 6000W LITHIUM 76V ......c.cciiiiiiiiiiiiii it 34

SECTION 4 - BOOM ....ciiiiiitiiee ittt ettt s e skt e e ettt oo b et ook s et oo e st et e e 4R E et e e s R et e e aa e e e e e ba e e e e een e e e e ean et e e s s e e e s sane e e e annre e e e nenes 37
FIGURE 4-1. TOWER BOOM ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt e et e e e e e et e e e e e e et e et et e e e e e e e et e e e s e annnreeeeeeas 38
FIGURE 4-2. TOWER BOOM OUTER MID ASSEMBLY ..ottt ettt e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s e e ennnneeeee s 40
FIGURE 4-3. TOWER BOOM INNER MID ASSEMBLY .....oiittitiiiiiii ittt ettt e e e e e e e s nnne e 42
FIGURE 4-4. TOWER BOOM FLY ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 4-5. TOWER BOOM TELESCOPE CYLINDER & CABLES INSTALLATION .....uvtiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 46
FIGURE 4-6. MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt et e s e e ekt e e st e e s b e e e s b e e e e sare e e e s nn e e e sannneeena

FIGURE 4-7. MAIN BOOM MID ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 4-8. MAIN BOOM FLY ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 4-9. MAIN BOOM TELESCOPE CYLINDER PULLEYS INSTALLATION
FIGURE 4-10. JIB ASSEMBLY ...ttt e et bttt e e e e ettt e e e e e et e et e e e e e e sk e e et e e e e e s e e s ae et e e e e e e e s nnne e e e e e e e e annnreeeeeens

SECTION 5 - PLATFORM . ...ttt ettt oottt e e e e ettt e e e e e s et e e e e e e e s e e e et e e e e e e e e s a e et e e e e e s e s snnr e e e e e e e e assnnnneeeeens 59
FIGURE 5-1. PLATFORM INSTALLATION ...ttt ittt ettt st e st e et e e s n e e e as bt e e st n e e e s nnn e e e s annneeena 60
SECTION 6 - CYLINDER .....coitiiiiieii ittt e oot e e e oo ettt e e e e e et ettt e e e e e s e e e et e e e e e e ae b e et e e e e e e e eba e et e e e e e s e ssnnr e e e e e e e nansnnneeeeeens 63
FIGURE 6-1. LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - PLATFORM ... ..outiiiiiiiiii e
FIGURE 6-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY -JIB.........c..cce......
FIGURE 6-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM .........cccceeeeeeen.
FIGURE 6-4. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM
FIGURE 6-5. OUTRIGGER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY ..ottt
FIGURE 6-6. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM ...ttt 74
FIGURE 6-7. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM.......oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee et e s 76
SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC ..ot e ettt e oo oottt e e e e et e et e e e e e e s e e e et e e e e e e et b a e et e e e e e s e nnnnr et e e e e e nassnnnneeeeens 79
FIGURE 7-1. BOOM TUBE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM .....oiiiiiiiiii e 80
FIGURE 7-2. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM......oiiiiiiiiii et e e ra e 82
FIGURE 7-3. LEVEL (PLATFORM) AND JIB LIFT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM ..ottt ettt ettt 84
FIGURE 7-4. LIFT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - MAIN BOOM
FIGURE 7-5. LIFT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM ...ttt ettt et e e e e et ee e e e s s e ettt e e e e e n et e e e e e e s nnrrneeeeens
FIGURE 7-6. MAIN HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM ..ottt ettt e e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e e bt e e e e e e e e b e et e e e e e e annrrneeeeens
FIGURE 7-7. OUTRIGGER HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
FIGURE 7-8. PLATFORM ROTATE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM ... ..o
FIGURE 7-9. SWING & BOOM HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM ...t
FIGURE 7-10. TELESCOPE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - MAIN BOOM .......
FIGURE 7-11. TELESCOPE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - TOWER BOOM...
FIGURE 7-12. TRACK EXTENSION HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM .....oetiiiiiiiit ettt ettt e et e e s e s
SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL ...eeeette ittt ettt ettt e ettt e e oo ettt e e e e e e s e ettt e e e e o4 ek b e e et e e e e e e e s bee et e e e e s aassben et e e e e e e annnreeeeeens 105
FIGURE 8-1. PLATFORM ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS ... ..o 106
FIGURE 8-2. BOOM ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS ..o e s e 108

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 7



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE 8-3. BASE ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS ... e et e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e aens 110
FIGURE 8-4. REMOTE CONTROL COMPONENTS ... oot e e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e aens 112
FIGURE 8-5. ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS ... e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e s n e e e e e e s e smnnneeaeeeaannns 116
SECTION 9 - DECALS ..ottt oottt e e oottt e e oo o ek e et et e e e e e s e e e e et e e e e e s ae e e e et e e e e e e n s e e e e e e e e e e ansnnneeeeesesansrnnnneeeeenanes 121
FIGURE 9-1. LANGUAGE DECALS INSTALLATION = XLT000AJ .......utiiiiiiiiieiiiiie st e s s sinae e 122
FIGURE 9-2. LANGUAGE DECALS INSTALLATION - X33JP ......... ....126
FIGURE 9-3. COMMON DECALS INSTALLATION - X1000AJ .... ....130
FIGURE 9-4. COMMON DECALS INSTALLATION = X33JP ..ottt et e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e nens 132
SECTION 10 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK ..ottt e e e e e s e e e e e s e seennneeeeeeeeanes 135
FIGURE 10-1. RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK ......citiiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt 136
PART NUMBER INDEX ... ..ottt e e e bbb e e e e e e s e bbb e e e e e e s e bbb e e e e e e s s e bn b e b e e e e e s abbbae s 137

8 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 1 - UNDERCARRIAGE

SECTION 1 - UNDERCARRIAGE

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 9



SECTION 1 - UNDERCARRIAGE
FIGURE 1-1. TRACK AND DRIVE INSTALLATION

10 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 1 - UNDERCARRIAGE
FIGURE 1-1. TRACK AND DRIVE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref TRACK AND DRIVE INSTALLATION A
1 042694C0 2 Track
2 17866900 1 Valve, Grease
3 256263H3 2 Track Tension Cylinder Assembly
4 178994H2 2 Idler Wheel Assembly
5 256453H2 10 Roller
6 176908H2 4 Roller
7 057684H2 2 Sprocket
8 278211H2 2 Drive Motor Assembly
9 079723H2 2 Cover
10 049219H2 2 Cover

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 11



SECTION 1 - UNDERCARRIAGE
FIGURE 1-2. TRACK FRAME INSTALLATION

12 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 1 - UNDERCARRIAGE
FIGURE 1-2. TRACK FRAME INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref TRACK FRAME INSTALLATION A
1 379684H2 1 Frame, Track (RH)
2 378212H2 1 Undercarriage
3 379683H2 1 Frame, Track (LH)
4 07987700 16 Guide, Expansion
5 04256300 2 Pin
6 278219H2 2 Undercarriage Extent Cylinder Assembly
7 064966Y1 2 Drop, Pin
8 07965700 2 Pin
9 379656H2 4 Cover
10 2782190001 1 Seal Kit - Undercarriage Extent Cylinder Assembly
11 17329500 2 Switch, N/O Contact (Includes Cable & Connector)

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 13






SECTION 2 - BASE & TURNTABLE

SECTION 2 - BASE & TURNTABLE

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 15



SECTION 2 - BASE & TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-1. TANKS AND SIDE COMPARTMENT INSTALLATIONS

16 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 2 - BASE & TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-1. TANKS AND SIDE COMPARTMENT INSTALLATIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref TANKS AND SIDE COMPARTMENT INSTALLATIONS A
1 27433700 1 Hydraulic Oil Filter Assembly (Includes Cap, Filter Cartridge,
Strainer, and Mounting Hardware)
2 2743370001 1 Cartridge, Oil Filter
3 05061800 1 Gauge, Oil Level Sight
4 179813J2 1 Tank, Hydraulic Oil
5 05611800 1 Plug
7 07343200 3 Thumbscrew
8 07343400 3 Retainer, Screw
9 07343300 3 Clip, Screw
10 179842H2 1 Frame, Outrigger
20 37991132 1 Tray
22 37992032 1 Cover
23 07994100 2 Block
25 379961H3 1 Neck, Filler
26 08028800 1 Gasket
27 179822H3 1 Tank Assembly (Includes Items 25, 26, 28, 30 & 35)
28 07982900 1 Sensor, Fuel Level
30 25731300 1 Cap
31 08007200 4 Bushing
33 07980800 8 Bushing
34 179908J2 1 Tray
35 05656400 2 Key, Cap
37 080301H2 1 Plate
38 079942Y1 1 Bracket
39 080087Y1 1 Plate
40 Ref Stud
41 080122H2 1 Cover
42 079956H2 1 Bracket
43 051705Y1 1 Plate, Battery Block
3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 17



SECTION 2 - BASE & TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-2. FRONT AND REAR COMPARTMENTS INSTALLATION

18 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 2 - BASE & TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-2. FRONT AND REAR COMPARTMENTS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref FRONT AND REAR COMPARTMENTS INSTALLATION A
1 379868H2 1 Tray
2 379936H2 1 Cover
3 180268H2 1 Plate
5 28041900 1 Handle
6 379943H2 1 Cover, Front
7 379861H2 1 Cover
8 075705H2 1 Plate
9 07189900 1 Hinge
10 07343200 1 Thumbscrew
11 07343400 1 Retainer
12 07343300 1 Clip, Screw
13 05442500 2 Bracket, Latch
14 05442600 2 Latch
15 07680400 2 Plug
16 380042H2 1 Tray
17 080396Y1 1 Plate
18 080390H2 1 Plate
19 080391H2 1 Cover
20 080395Y1 1 Plate
21 080397Y1 1 Plate
22 080401H2 1 Cover
23 077743H2 1 Cover
24 080070H2 1 Cover
25 380392H2 1 Cover
26 080050Y1 1 Plate

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 19



SECTION 2 - BASE & TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-3. TURNTABLE AND BEARING INSTALLATION

20 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 2 - BASE & TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-3. TURNTABLE AND BEARING INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref TURNTABLE AND BEARING INSTALLATION A
1 080073H2 2 Plate
2 06551600 64 Spacer
3 080235H2 2 Cover
4 379781H2 1 Turntable
5 08013100 1 Cover, Bearing
6 280051H2 1 Swing Motor Assembly
7 080010Y1 1 Stop, Bearing
8 279508H2 1 Turntable Bearing Assembly
9 27997100 1 Switch, Sensor
10 079948H2 1 Cover
11 079946H2 1 Plate
12 079947Y1 1 Pin, Sensor
13 080274Y1 1 Plate
14 064422Y1 1 Retainer
15 064423Y1 1 Pin
16 080275Y1 1 Plate
17 27967000 1 Module, Control
18 18003300 1 Ground Control Box Assembly (Includes ltems 17 & 19-24)
19 07693700 1 Hinge
20 08045100 1 Faceplate
21 07867800 1 Fastener
22 07190000 1 Cam-Lock
23 08045000 1 Mount
24 08044900 1 Box, Ground Control
25 05427200 1 Level
26 058832H3 1 Support
27 07904000 1 Pin
40 Ref Stud

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 21



SECTION 2 - BASE & TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-4. OUTRIGGER INSTALLATION

22 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 2 - BASE & TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-4. OUTRIGGER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref OUTRIGGER INSTALLATION A
1 379885H2 1 Pivot, Outrigger
2 379892H2 1 Pivot, Outrigger
3 379893H2 1 Pivot, Outrigger
4 379900H2 1 Pivot, Outrigger
5 379923H2 4 Collar
6 079924Y1 4 Washer
7 BC002100 4 Ring, Retaining
8 07904400 1 Pin
9 07599800 4 Spring
10 BS002200 4 Pin
11 07639400 4 Handle
12 079962H2 4 Cover
13 079958H2 2 Cover
14 080129H2 1 Bracket
15 080130H2 1 Bracket
16 079830Y1 4 Collar, Pin
17 07904300 2 Pin
18 07904600 2 Pin
19 079970H2 4 Cover
20 07904500 4 Pin
21 376018H2 4 Support
22 079821Y1 8 Plate
23 07981100 4 Pad, Outrigger
24 07980700 2 Bushing
25 179793J2 4 Arm, Outrigger
26 07904700 4 Pin
27 079809H2 2 Cover
27 079810H2 2 Cover
28 07894900 4 Pad

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 23






SECTION 3 - ENGINE

SECTION 3 - ENGINE

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 25



SECTION 3 - ENGINE

FIGURE 3-1. ENGINE INSTALLATION

26 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 3 - ENGINE

FIGURE 3-1. ENGINE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref ENGINE INSTALLATION A
1 28012100 1 Coupling, Pump
2 075720Y1 1 Bracket
3 075718Y1 2 Support
4 28055100 1 Kubota Engine Kit With Attachments
5 075716Y1 1 Support
6 075719Y1 1 Bracket
7 27018000 4 Mount, Motor
8 075717Y1 1 Support
9 279101H3 1 Pump Assembly
10 Ref Electric Motor Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 27



SECTION 3 - ENGINE
FIGURE 3-2. ENGINE COMPONENTS - 1

28 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 3 - ENGINE
FIGURE 3-2. ENGINE COMPONENTS - 1

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref ENGINE COMPONENTS - 1 A
1 180270Y1 1 Bracket
2 080271Y1 1 Cover
3 07647100 1 Protection
4 05903300 2 Knob
5 27554600 1 Radiator (Includes Shroud and Fan Grille)
6 06145700 2 Mount, Rubber
7 26551500 1 Valve, Piston
8 06551400 4 Mount, Rubber
9 075985Y1 1 Bracket
10 27602400 1 Sensor, Speed
11 07598700 1 Joints, Angle
12 07598600 1 Tie-Rod
13 17404200 1 Filter Assembly
14 1740420001 1 Element, Filter
15 07598900 1 Hose, Radiator (Lower)
16 05689400 1 Mount, Rubber
17 064699Y1 1 Bracket
18 27598400 1 Muffler
19 07589400 1 Pipe, Exhaust (Outlet)
20 07635600 1 Clamp
21 075778Y1 1 Bracket
22 07577900 1 Pipe, Exhaust (Manifold to Muffler)
23 2749410002 1 Air Filter Assembly
24 274941000201 1 Element, Air Filter
25 07541500 1 Hose, Radiator (Upper)
26 25779900 1 Reservoir, Coolant
27 07541400 1 Hose
28 27598800 1 Cap & Housing, Radiator
29 2749410001 1 Pump
101 BVv003200 AR Bolt M6 x 20
102 BR001500 AR Washer M6
103 BD000900 AR Nut M6
104 BR000100 AR Washer M6
105 BV000700 AR Bolt M8 x 35
106 B\v000800 AR Bolt M8 x 30
107 BR000500 AR Washer M8
108 BR002200 AR Washer
109 BD000500 AR Nut M8
110 BR001600 AR Washer
111 BD001500 AR Nut M10
112 BR000600 AR Washer
113 BR001600 AR Washer
114 BV015400 AR Bolt M8 x 35
115 BVv007000 AR Bolt M8 x 70
116 BVv001200 AR Bolt M8 x 16
117 BD001100 AR Nut M5
118 BR001300 AR Washer
119 BD000700 AR Nut M4
120 BR000400 AR Washer

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 29



SECTION 3 - ENGINE
FIGURE 3-3. ENGINE COMPONENTS - 2

30 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



FIGURE 3-3. ENGINE COMPONENTS - 2

SECTION 3 - ENGINE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref ENGINE COMPONENTS - 2 A
1 2749410003 1 Gasket, Valve Cover
2 2734250002 1 Filter, OIl
3 2749410005 1 Starter
4 2734250013 1 Alternator
5 2734250009 1 Sensor, Temperature
6 2734250010 1 Pump, Water
7 2734250008 1 Thermostat & Spring
8 2749410004 1 Plug, Glow
9 2734250011 1 Belt, Drive
10 2734250004 1 Solenoid, Stop
11 2734250007 1 Sensor, Oil Pressure
12 2734250001 1 Fan
3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 31



SECTION 3 - ENGINE
FIGURE 3-4. ELECTRIC MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 380V 11KW 50/60HZ

32 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 3 - ENGINE
FIGURE 3-4. ELECTRIC MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 380V 11KW 50/60HZ

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref ELECTRIC MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 380V 11KW 50/60HZ A
1 28008100 1 Motor, Electric 380V 11KW 50/60Hz
2 2800860002 1 Coupling, Motor Side
3 2800860004 1 Connection, Joint
4 2800860003 1 Coupling, Pump Side
5 280086Y101 1 Housing
6 Ref Plate, Adapter
7 280086Y1 1 Pump-Motor Coupling Kit (Includes ltems 2-6)
8 279101H3 1 Pump Assembly

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 33



SECTION 3 - ENGINE
FIGURE 3-5. ELECTRIC MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 6000W LITHIUM 76V

34 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 3 - ENGINE
FIGURE 3-5. ELECTRIC MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 6000W LITHIUM 76V

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref ELECTRIC MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 6000W LITHIUM 76V A
1 28010200 1 Motor, Electric 6000W Lithium 76V
2 2804570001 1 Coupling, Motor Side
3 2800860004 1 Connection, Joint
4 2800860003 1 Coupling, Pump Side
5 280086Y101 1 Housing
6 Ref Plate, Adapter
7 280457Y1 1 Pump-Motor Coupling Kit (Includes ltems 2-6)
8 279101H3 1 Pump Assembly

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 35






SECTION 4 - BOOM

SECTION 4 - BOOM

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 37



SECTION 4 - BOOM
FIGURE 4-1. TOWER BOOM ASSEMBLY

38 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 4 - BOOM
FIGURE 4-1. TOWER BOOM ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref TOWER BOOM ASSEMBLY A

1 179727J1 1 Tower Boom Base Assembly

2 379706J1 1 Tower Boom Out Mid Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)

3 379561J1 1 Tower Boom Inner Mid Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)

4 37954731 1 Tower Fly Base Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)

5 07903700 1 Pin

6 05849000 2 Block, Slide

7 079748Y1 2 Clamp

8 080479Y1 2 Bracket

9 080480Y1 1 Bracket

10 08044500 1 Cover

11 079771H3 1 Clamp

12 06301200 4 Block, Slide

13 07978000 2 Block, Slide

14 07976300 2 Block

15 079726Y1 2 Clamp

16 079777H3 1 Cover

17 17999600 1 Brush Kit

18 18000200 1 Brush Kit

19 18000600 1 Brush Kit

20 07903900 1 Pin

21 07904100 1 Pin

22 079770H3 1 Cover

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 39



SECTION 4 - BOOM
FIGURE 4-2. TOWER BOOM OUTER MID ASSEMBLY

40 X1000AJ/X33JP

3121785



SECTION 4 - BOOM

FIGURE 4-2. TOWER BOOM OUTER MID ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
379706J1 Ref TOWER BOOM OUTER MID ASSEMBLY A

1 07972200 2 Pin

2 080119Y1 2 Clamp

3 07971700 2 Block, Slide

4 07971600 2 Block, Slide

5 07971800 2 Block, Slide

6 06301200 14 Block, Slide

7 07971500 1 Block, Slide

8 07971400 1 Block, Slide

9 17971900 2 Pulley

10 07971300 2 Block, Slide

11 079712Y1 2 Clamp

12 080111Y1 2 Block

13 07983800 2 Roller

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 41



SECTION 4 - BOOM
FIGURE 4-3. TOWER BOOM INNER MID ASSEMBLY

42 X1000AJ/X33JP

3121785



SECTION 4 - BOOM
FIGURE 4-3. TOWER BOOM INNER MID ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
379561J1 Ref TOWER BOOM INNER MID ASSEMBLY A
1 07969400 2 Pin
2 07967500 2 Pin
3 07962200 2 Block, Slide
4 07962300 2 Block, Slide
5 08010900 2 Block, Slide
6 06321200 1 Bushing
6 16710000 2 Pulley
7 08010800 2 Guide
8 07964100 2 Cable
9 07964500 4 Block, Slide
10 079629Y1 1 Bracket
11 079628Y1 1 Bracket
12 079630Y1 1 Clamp
13 079631Y1 1 Clamp
14 07964400 2 Cable
15 07962400 2 Block, Slide
16 079693Y1 2 Cover
17 379632Y1 1 Support, Pulley
18 379692Y1 1 Support, Pulley
19 17963700 2 Pulley
20 06301200 2 Block, Slide

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 43



SECTION 4 - BOOM

44

FIGURE 4-4. TOWER BOOM FLY ASSEMBLY

X1000AJ/X33JP

3121785



SECTION 4 - BOOM
FIGURE 4-4. TOWER BOOM FLY ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
37954731 Ref TOWER BOOM FLY ASSEMBLY A
1 379562H3 2 Bracket
2 17964000 2 Cable
3 179565Y1 2 Support
4 079567Y1 3 Clamp
5 27956800 2 Power Track Assembly
6 079566Y1 3 Clamp
7 07957000 2 Block, Slide
8 07957100 2 Block, Slide
9 07965800 2 Block, Slide
10 07956900 2 Block, Slide
11 062967Y1 2 Cover

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 45



SECTION 4 - BOOM
FIGURE 4-5. TOWER BOOM TELESCOPE CYLINDER & CABLES INSTALLATION

46 X1000AJ/X33JP

3121785



SECTION 4 - BOOM
FIGURE 4-5. TOWER BOOM TELESCOPE CYLINDER & CABLES INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref TOWER BOOM TELESCOPE CYLINDER & CABLES A
INSTALLATION
1 07983300 2 Roller
2 079834Y1 2 Guide
3 17983500 1 Pulley
4 08053900 2 Washer
5 07904200 1 Pin
6 07984000 1 Guide
7 079839Y1 1 Bracket
8 07984100 3 Roller
9 07998000 3 Pin
10 07964300 2 Cable
11 07964200 1 Cable
12 079627Y1 3 Block
13 079625Y1 1 Clamp
14 079626Y1 1 Retainer
15 079756Y1 1 Plate
16 079758Y1 1 Plate
17 079760Y1 2 Plate
18 07975700 4 Pin
19 07975900 1 Pin
20 079755Y1 1 Plate
21 079778Y1 2 Plate
22 07976200 1 Pin
23 079761Y1 1 Bracket
24 079957Y1 1 Plate

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP a7



SECTION 4 - BOOM

48

FIGURE 4-6. MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY

X1000AJ/X33JP

3121785



SECTION 4 - BOOM
FIGURE 4-6. MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY A

1 179337J1 1 Main Boom Base Assembly

2 379176J2 1 Main Boom Mid Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)

3 379060J2 1 Main Boom Fly Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)

4 17937100 1 Brush Kit

5 17918700 1 Brush Kit

6 079372H3 1 Cover

7 07935800 2 Block, Slide

8 379581H2 1 Link

9 07903600 1 Pin

10 08047000 4 Bushing

11 379572H2 1 Link

12 07903800 1 Pin

13 064968Y1 7 Collar, Pin

14 08053700 2 Bushing

15 079373H3 2 Cover

16 075287Y2 4 Clamp, Block

17 379387Y1 1 Arm

18 379392Y1 1 Rocker

19 079388Y1 1 Shield

20 07935900 1 Plate, Slide

21 079360Y1 1 Plate

22 380303Y1 1 Bracket

23 07906300 1 Rod-End

24 07915300 2 Cable, Extention

25 07915200 2 Cable, Retract

26 07903500 1 Pin

27 07999000 3 Pin

28 080128Y2 2 Spacer

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 49



Discount-Equipment.comis youronline resource for quality parts & equipment.
Florida:561-964-4949 Outside Florida TOLLFREE:877-690-3101

Need parts?

Click on this link: http://www.discount-equipment.com/category/5443-parts/ and
choose one of the options to help get the right parts and equipment you are looking
for. Please have the machine model and serial number available in order to help us
get you the correct parts. If you don'’t find the part on the website or on one of the
online manuals, please fill out the request form and one of our experienced staff
members will get back to you with a quote for the right part that your machine needs.

We sell worldwide for the brands: Genie, Terex, JLG, MultiQuip, Mikasa, Essick, Whiteman,
Mayco, Toro Stone, Diamond Products, Generac Magnum, Airman, Haulotte, Barreto,
Power Blanket, Nifty Lift, Atlas Copco, Chicago Pneumatic, Allmand, Miller Curber, Skyjack,
Lull, Skytrak, Tsurumi, Husquvarna Target, Stow, Wacker, Sakai, Mi-T-M, Sullair, Basic,
Dynapac, MBW, Weber, Bartell, Bennar Newman, Haulotte, Ditch Runner, Menegotti,
Morrison, Contec, Buddy, Crown, Edco, Wyco, Bomag, Laymor, EZ Trench, Bil-Jax, F.S.
Curtis, Gehl Pavers, Heli, Honda, ICS/PowerGrit, IHI, Partner, Imer, Clipper, MMD, Koshin,
Rice, CH&E, General Equipment ,Amida, Coleman, NAC, Gradall, Square Shooter, Kent,
Stanley, Tamco, Toku, Hatz, Kohler, Robin, Wisconsin, Northrock, Oztec, Toker TK, Rol-Air,
APT, Wylie, Ingersoll Rand / Doosan, Innovatech, Con X, Ammann, Mecalac, Makinex, Smith
Surface Prep,Small Line, Wanco, Yanmar


http://www.discount-equipment.com/category/5443-parts/
http://www.discount-equipment.com/category/5443-parts/
http://www.discount-equipment.com/page/1517-search-manuals/
http://discount-equipment.com/parts/

SECTION 4 - BOOM
FIGURE 4-7. MAIN BOOM MID ASSEMBLY

50 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 4 - BOOM
FIGURE 4-7. MAIN BOOM MID ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
379176J2 Ref MAIN BOOM MID ASSEMBLY A

1 17917900 2 Pulley

2 07903400 2 Pin

3 07918100 2 Guide

4 079182Y1 1 Shield

5 07912800 4 Roller

6 07915800 2 Block, Slide

7 07915900 2 Block, Slide

8 07916000 2 Block, Slide

9 07916400 2 Block, Slide

10 07918000 4 Block, Slide

11 07246000 4 Block, Slide

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 51



SECTION 4 - BOOM
FIGURE 4-8. MAIN BOOM FLY ASSEMBLY

52 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



FIGURE 4-8. MAIN BOOM FLY ASSEMBLY

SECTION 4 - BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
379060J2 Ref MAIN BOOM FLY ASSEMBLY A
1 07915000 2 Block, Slide
2 07914700 2 Block, Slide
3 27949900 1 Power Track
4 07903200 1 Pin
5 07903000 2 Pin
6 079096Y1 4 Collar
7 079091Y1 1 Plate
8 079093Y1 1 Lock (Front)
8 079985Y1 1 Lock (Center)
9 079092Y1 1 Lock (Front)
9 079984Y1 1 Lock (Center)
10 079146Y1 1 Retainer, Cable
3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 53



SECTION 4 - BOOM
FIGURE 4-9. MAIN BOOM TELESCOPE CYLINDER PULLEYS INSTALLATION

54 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 4 - BOOM

FIGURE 4-9. MAIN BOOM TELESCOPE CYLINDER PULLEYS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref MAIN BOOM TELESCOPE CYLINDER PULLEYS INSTALLATION A
1 17914400 2 Pulley
2 07913000 1 Block, Slide
3 07903300 1 Pin
4 072787Y1 2 Plate
5 07912900 2 Block, Slide
6 07914800 1 Block, Slide

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 55



SECTION 4 - BOOM
FIGURE 4-10. JIB ASSEMBLY

56 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



FIGURE 4-10. JIB ASSEMBLY

SECTION 4 - BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref JIB ASSEMBLY A
1 278208H2 1 Level Cylinder Assembly
2 178796H2 1 Link
3 07903100 2 Pin
4 064965Y1 4 Collar, Pin
5 178820H2 1 Arm
6 178235J2 1 Jib
7 07902900 1 Pin
8 07902800 1 Pin
9 064966Y1 6 Collar, Pin
10 18044600 1 Cover
11 080084H2 1 Bracket
12 080083H2 1 Bracket
13 079021H2 1 Support
14 279020H2 1 Rotator Assembly
15 07902600 1 Pin
16 07902500 1 Pin
17 079377Y1 1 Plate
18 378800H2 1 Arm
19 07902400 2 Pin
20 07902700 1 Pin
21 378805H2 1 Arm
22 378806H2 1 Arm
23 079376Y1 1 Plate
24 05849000 2 Block, Slide
25 380105H3 1 Bracket
26 07765700 5 Bushing
27 07901300 2 Bushing
28 07901400 1 Bushing
3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 57






SECTION 5 - PLATFORM

SECTION 5 - PLATFORM

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 59



SECTION 5 - PLATFORM
FIGURE 5-1. PLATFORM INSTALLATION

60 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 5 - PLATFORM
FIGURE 5-1. PLATFORM INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref PLATFORM INSTALLATION A
1 27895200 1 Platform
2 07031800 2 U-Clamp
3 07146400 2 Cap
4 378814H2 1 Bracket, Platform Mounting
5 07146500 2 Pin
6 378809H2 1 Bracket, Jib Arm
7 07190900 2 Bolt M16 x 115 Grade 8.8
8 377661H2 1 Bracket, Load Cell
9 080101H3 1 Support
10 07766500 1 Pin
11 27146200 4 Bearing
12 07239700 4 Spacer
13 07052900 1 Bracket
14 06665000 2 Cable
15 36585800 1 Ladder
16 05475900 2 Bumper
17 06598500 1 Cable
18 06585900 2 Roller
19 07192700 1 Fastener and Lever Kit
20 17569900 1 Shield
21 07690700 1 Cover
22 05643600 1 Box, Maunal Storage
23 072398H3 2 Plate
24 058600H3 1 Plate
25 07751100 2 Wheel with Brake
26 07687300 2 Wheel
27 06418600 1 Shield
29 37609800 1 Bracket, SkyGuard Bracket
30 27796800 1 Sensor/Switch, SkyGuard
31 07796900 2 Block
32 07797000 2 Cover, Rubber
33 17768100 1 SkyGuard Kit (Includes 29-32 and Attaching Hardware)
34 07192600 2 Washer
35 07193000 2 Nut M16
36 07771500 1 Handle
37 056187H3 1 Box

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 61






SECTION 6 - CYLINDER

SECTION 6 - CYLINDER

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 63



SECTION 6 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 6-1. LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - PLATFORM

64 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 6 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 6-1. LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - PLATFORM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
278209H2 Ref LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - PLATFORM A
26 2782080003 1 Valve Assembly
27 278209H201 1 Rod
28 2782090002 1 Seal Kit - 278209H2 Cylinder
29 07765400 2 Bushing
30 07901400 2 Bushing

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 65



SECTION 6 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 6-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB

66 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 6 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 6-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
278208H2 Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB A
22 278208H201 1 Rod
23 2782080002 1 Seal Kit - 278208H2 Cylinder
24 07765300 1 Bushing
25 2782080004 1 Bushing
26 2782080003 1 Valve Assembly

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 67



SECTION 6 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 6-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM

68 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 6 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 6-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
278207H2 Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM A
9 07946100 1 Bushing
12 2782070001 1 Valve Assembly
14 2782070002 1 Seal Kit - 278207H2 Cylinder
15 278207H201 1 Rod

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 69



SECTION 6 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 6-4. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM

70 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 6 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 6-4. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
278206H2 Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM A
6 2782060003 1 Seal Kit - 278206H2 Cylinder
7 07946100 1 Bushing
8 278206H201 1 Rod
10 2782060002 1 Valve Assembly
11 07765100 1 Bushing

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 71



SECTION 6 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 6-5. OUTRIGGER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

72 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 6 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 6-5. OUTRIGGER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
278210H2 Ref OUTRIGGER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY A
1 2782100002 1 Seal Kit - 278210H2 Cylinder
2 278210H201 1 Rod
3 2705540002 1 Block
4 07980700 4 Bushing
5 1541150011 3 Cartridge, Valve

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 73



SECTION 6 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 6-6. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM

74 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 6 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 6-6. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
278203H2 Ref TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM A
13 2782030002 1 Seal Kit - 278203H2 Cylinder
20 278203H201 1 Rod
21 2782030003 1 Valve Assembly

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 75



SECTION 6 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 6-7. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM

76 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 6 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 6-7. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
278202H2 Ref TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM A
12 2782070001 1 Valve Assembly
17 2782020002 1 Seal Kit - 278202H2 Cylinder
18 278202H201 1 Rod

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 77






SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 79



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 7-1. BOOM TUBE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

80 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC
FIGURE 7-1. BOOM TUBE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref BOOM TUBE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM A
1 07611000 2 Fitting
2 05509900 1 Fitting, Quick Coupling
3 08016200 1 Hose
4 07976700 1 Tube
5 08022500 1 Hose
6 07960000 1 Tube (Lower Internal/Right Side on the Third Extendable Arm)
7 08020800 1 Hose
8 07909700 1 Tube (Air on the Second Extendable Arm)
9 08006000 1 Hose
10 08016300 1 Hose
11 07976800 1 Tube
12 08022600 1 Tube
13 07959800 1 Tube (Upper Internal/Right Side on the Third Extendable Arm)
14 08020700 1 Flexible Pipe
15 07909800 1 Tube (Water on the Second Extendable Arm)
16 08006100 1 Hose

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 81



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 7-2. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

82 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 7-2. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM A
1 05093900 2 Fitting
2 05582600 4 Fitting
3 08018300 1 Hose
4 08018200 1 Hose
5 08019000 1 Hose
6 08018600 1 Hose
7 08018500 1 Hose
8 08018400 1 Hose
9 08019100 1 Hose
10 08020400 1 Hose

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 83



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC
FIGURE 7-3. LEVEL (PLATFORM) AND JIB LIFT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

84 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 7-3. LEVEL (PLATFORM) AND JIB LIFT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LEVEL (PLATFORM) AND JIB LIFT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM A

1 278209H2 1 Cylinder Assembly - Platform Level

2 278208H2 1 Cylinder Assembly - Jib Lift

3 08005800 1 Hose

4 08005900 1 Hose

5 08005400 1 Hose

6 08005500 1 Hose

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 85



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 7-4. LIFT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - MAIN BOOM

86 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 7-4. LIFT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - MAIN BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LIFT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - MAIN BOOM A
1 278207H2 1 Cylinder Assembly
2 08018000 1 Hose
3 08018100 1 Hose
4 08001500 2 Tube
5 08017800 1 Hose
6 08017900 1 Hose
7 07976900 1 Tube
8 07977200 1 Tube
9 07959600 1 Tube (Lower Internal/Left Side on Third Extendable Arm) (Not
Shown)
10 08021100 1 Hose (Not Shown)
11 08021000 1 Hose (Not Shown)
12 07959500 1 Tube (Upper External/Left Side on Third Extendable Arm) (Not
Shown)

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 87



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 7-5. LIFT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

88 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 7-5. LIFT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LIFT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM A
1 08016700 1 Flexible Pipe
2 08016800 1 Flexible Pipe
3 278206H2 1 Lift Cylinder Assembly

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 89



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 7-6. MAIN HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

90 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 7-6. MAIN HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref MAIN HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM A
1 17822300 1 Valve Assembly
1 RNO000800 4 Fitting, Straight (Port ARD, TR, T2, Al)
1 RNO000400 1 Fitting, Straight (Port V)
1 RNO000200 4 Fitting, Straight (Port T1, ARU, B1, A2)
1 RNO000600 1 Fitting, Straight (Port B2)
1 03014400 3 Fitting, Pressure Check (Port MB, MA, MR)
1 RR000700 1 Valve, Cartridge (Port MP)
1 26964400 1 Valve, Cartridge (Port MP)
2 07993500 1 Tube
3 07992900 1 Tube
4 08008900 1 Valve Assembly
5 07764900 1 Manifold
6 07993200 1 Tube
7 27822100 1 Main Valve Assembly
9 07992500 1 Tube
10 08019300 1 Hose
11 08023200 1 Hose
12 08019400 1 Hose
13 08019500 1 Hose
14 08035800 1 Hose
15 08035700 1 Hose
16 08035500 1 Hose
17 08035600 1 Hose
18 18005200 1 Manifold
18 08024100 2 Valve, Check 1/2
18 08024200 2 Valve, Check 3/8
19 08017100 1 Hose
20 08017200 1 Hose
21 08017000 1 Hose
22 08017500 1 Hose
23 08017400 1 Hose
24 08017300 1 Hose
25 27900800 1 Fitting
26 04048100 4 Fitting
27 04048100 1 Fitting
28 079954Y2 1 Fitting
29 04845400 1 Fitting
30 079952Y1 1 Fitting
31 080067Y1 1 Adapter
32 080068Y1 1 Adapter
33 RNO00800 2 Fitting, Straight
34 RNO03000 1 Fitting, Straight
35 RN000200 5 Fitting, Straight (Port T1, ARU, B1, A2)
36 Ref Fitting, Tee
3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 91



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 7-7. OUTRIGGER HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

92 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 7-7. OUTRIGGER HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref OUTRIGGER HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM A
1 08019600 1 Hose
2 08019700 1 Hose
3 08019800 1 Hose
4 08019900 1 Hose
5 08020000 1 Hose
6 08020100 1 Hose
7 08020200 1 Hose
8 08020300 1 Hose
9 278210H2 4 Cylinder Assembly

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 93



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 7-8. PLATFORM ROTATE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

94 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 7-8. PLATFORM ROTATE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref PLATFORM ROTATE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM A
1 08005600 1 Hose
2 08005700 1 Hose

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 95



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 7-9. SWING & BOOM HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

96 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC
FIGURE 7-9. SWING & BOOM HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref SWING & BOOM HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM A

1 27981200 1 Manifold

1 RNO000500 2 Fitting, Straight

1 RNO000400 3 Fitting, Straight

2 07992700 1 Tube

3 07992600 1 Tube

4 07992800 1 Tube

5 08019200 1 Tube

6 08023100 1 Tube

7 055629H3 1 Bracket

8 07993300 1 Tube

9 07993400 1 Tube

10 08016600 1 Hose

11 08016900 1 Hose

12 08016400 1 Hose

13 08016500 1 Hose

14 08006200 1 Hose

15 08006300 1 Hose

16 07909900 1 Tube

17 07910000 1 Tube

18 07909400 1 Manifold

19 08020500 1 Hose

20 08020600 1 Hose

21 07959900 1 Tube

22 07960100 1 Tube

23 08022300 1 Tube

24 08022400 1 Tube

25 37977500 1 Manifold
07976600 1 Tube

27 07976500 1 Tube

28 08016000 1 Hose

29 08016100 1 Hose

30 27822000 Ref Boom Valve Assembly

31 27822200 Ref Valve Assembly

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 97



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 7-10. TELESCOPE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - MAIN BOOM

98 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



Discount-Equipment.comis youronline resource for quality parts & equipment.
Florida:561-964-4949 Outside Florida TOLLFREE:877-690-3101

Need parts?

Click on this link: http://www.discount-equipment.com/category/5443-parts/ and
choose one of the options to help get the right parts and equipment you are looking
for. Please have the machine model and serial number available in order to help us
get you the correct parts. If you don'’t find the part on the website or on one of the
online manuals, please fill out the request form and one of our experienced staff
members will get back to you with a quote for the right part that your machine needs.

We sell worldwide for the brands: Genie, Terex, JLG, MultiQuip, Mikasa, Essick, Whiteman,
Mayco, Toro Stone, Diamond Products, Generac Magnum, Airman, Haulotte, Barreto,
Power Blanket, Nifty Lift, Atlas Copco, Chicago Pneumatic, Allmand, Miller Curber, Skyjack,
Lull, Skytrak, Tsurumi, Husquvarna Target, Stow, Wacker, Sakai, Mi-T-M, Sullair, Basic,
Dynapac, MBW, Weber, Bartell, Bennar Newman, Haulotte, Ditch Runner, Menegotti,
Morrison, Contec, Buddy, Crown, Edco, Wyco, Bomag, Laymor, EZ Trench, Bil-Jax, F.S.
Curtis, Gehl Pavers, Heli, Honda, ICS/PowerGrit, IHI, Partner, Imer, Clipper, MMD, Koshin,
Rice, CH&E, General Equipment ,Amida, Coleman, NAC, Gradall, Square Shooter, Kent,
Stanley, Tamco, Toku, Hatz, Kohler, Robin, Wisconsin, Northrock, Oztec, Toker TK, Rol-Air,
APT, Wylie, Ingersoll Rand / Doosan, Innovatech, Con X, Ammann, Mecalac, Makinex, Smith
Surface Prep,Small Line, Wanco, Yanmar


http://www.discount-equipment.com/category/5443-parts/
http://www.discount-equipment.com/category/5443-parts/
http://www.discount-equipment.com/page/1517-search-manuals/
http://discount-equipment.com/parts/

SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC
FIGURE 7-10. TELESCOPE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - MAIN BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref TELESCOPE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - MAIN BOOM A
1 278203H2 1 Cylinder Assembly
2 08017600 1 Hose
3 08017700 1 Hose
4 07959700 1 Tube (Lower External/Left Side on the Third Extendable Arm)
5 07959400 1 Tube (Upper Internal/Left Side on the Third Extendable Arm)
6 08021200 1 Hose
7 08020900 1 Hose
8 07977300 1 Tube
9 07977400 1 Tube
10 37977600 1 Block, Tube
11 Ref Fitting, Straight

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 99



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC
FIGURE 7-11. TELESCOPE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - TOWER BOOM

100 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC
FIGURE 7-11. TELESCOPE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - TOWER BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref TELESCOPE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - TOWER BOOM A
1 278202H2 1 Cylinder Assembly
2 08007600 1 Tube
3 08007500 1 Tube

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 101



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC
FIGURE 7-12. TRACK EXTENSION HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

102 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC
FIGURE 7-12. TRACK EXTENSION HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref TRACK EXTENSION HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM A
1 04707700 1 Manifold
1 RNO000400 6 Fitting, Straight
1 RT000200 2 Plug
2 07993100 1 Tube
3 07993000 1 Tube
4 08018700 1 Hose
5 08018800 1 Hose
6 08018900 1 Hose
7 08023000 1 Hose
101 RT000200 2 Plug
102 RNO000400 6 Fitting, Straight

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 103






SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL

SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 105



SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 8-1. PLATFORM ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

106 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 8-1. PLATFORM ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref PLATFORM ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS A
1 1772950016 2 Module, Control
2 27933000 1 Sensor, Load
3 1730720087 1 Connector, Junction
4 17669800 1 Sensor, Load
5 1772950015 1 Footswitch
6 1787310001 1 Jib Harness
7A 080487H2 1 Bracket (ANSI Specs)
7B 080488H2 1 Bracket (LL)
8 1585570005 1 Receptacle, Electrical (230V)
9 27073700 1 Box, Receptacle (ANSI Specs)
10 27073900 1 Receptacle, GFI (ANSI Specs)
11 27073800 1 Cover, Receptacle (ANSI Specs)
12 28008200 1 Incline-meter
13 1787310002 1 Jib Cylinder Harness
14 1787310003 1 Load Sensor Harness
15 1787310004 1 Incline-meter Harness
16 080532H2 1 Receptacle (To Platform) (Not Shown)
101 BV002400 2 Bolt M4 x 8
102 BV003200 6 Bolt M6 x 20
103 BR000400 20 Washer M6
104 BDO000900 10 Nut M6
105 BV002900 4 Bolt M6 x 25
106 BV004200 4 Screw M5 x 16
107 BR000300 4 Washer M5
108 BD001100 4 Nut M5
3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 107



SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 8-2. BOOM ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

108 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 8-2. BOOM ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref BOOM ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS A
1 1787310005 1 Harness, Extention, Upper Boom
2 1787310006 1 Harness, Extention, X1000
3 1787310007 1 Harness, Extention - LH, Upper Boom
4 27920500 2 Sensor, Proximity
5 1787310008 1 Harness, 220V, Upper Boom
6 1787310009 1 Main Boom Harness
7 1787310010 1 Harness, Extention, Main Boom
8 1787310011 1 Harness, Extention, Main Boom
9 1787310012 1 Harness, 220V, Main Boom
10 1787310013 1 Harness, Extention Sensor
11 1787310014 1 Harness, Extention Sensor
12 1679900012 1 Switch/Sensor
13 1679900004 1 Switch/Sensor
14 1730720098 1 Plug, Junction Connector
15 1787280001 1 Harness, Extention Sensor
16 1787280002 1 Harness, Extention Sensor
3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 109



SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 8-3. BASE ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

110 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 8-3. BASE ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref BASE ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS A
1 07844200 1 Resistor - 120 OHM
1 17162400 1 Module, Control
1 17162500 1 Harness
1 1772950018 1 Replacement Control Module
1 26582800 1 Adapter
2 1772950021 1 Relay
3 27396100 1 Sensor
4 1772950017 1 Modem, GPS
5 04834500 1 Horn
6 17708000 1 Inclinometer
7 1770740001 1 Switch
8 06639100 1 Alarm
9 17872800 1 Harness
9 1787280013 1 General Electric Kit
10 04774900 1 Switch, Battery Cut-Out
11 27920700 1 Battery
12 1739150023 1 Clamp, Battery Terminal Post (+)
13 1739150025 1 Clamp, Battery Terminal Post (-)
14 2632920007 1 Cover, Battery Terminal - Red
15 2632920008 1 Cover, Battery Terminal - Black
16 1787280003 1 Cable, Battery (Battery to Battery)
17 1757250023 1 Lamp, LED
18 1787280004 1 Switch & Light Harness
19 1787280005 1 Harness, Extention
20 1787280006 1 Harness, Extention
21 1757250001 1 Plug, 230V (Power to Platform)
21 27074000 1 Plug, Male - 120V (ANSI Specs) (Not Shown)
22 18041700 1 Box, Breaker
23 1556350063 1 Switch, Thermal - Auto
24 1787280007 1 Harness, 220V - Base
25 1757250007 1 Battery, 285W 55-75 AH (Adjustable)
26 1757260008 1 Harness (Battery To Charger Includes Connector & Dio
26 17572600081 1 Coonnector, Diode (Not Shown)
26 1764260003 1 Diode 20A (Not Shown)
27 1787280009 1 Cable, Battery (Battery +ve to Engine) (Not Shown)
28 1787280010 1 Cable, Battery (Battery +ve Cut-Out to Motor/Pump) (Not Shown)
29 1787280011 1 Cable, Battery (Battery -ve to Engine) (Not Shown)
30 1787280012 1 Cable, Battery (Battery -ve to Motor/Pump) (Not Shown)
31 05444800 1 Spring (Not Shown)
101 BV007600 4 Capscrew M5 x 55
102 BV009400 2 Screw M4 x 12
103 BR000200 4 Washer M4
104 BD001200 4 Nut M4
105 BR001700 2 Washer M4
106 BVv010200 2 Capscrew M4 x 30
3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 111



SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 8-4. REMOTE CONTROL COMPONENTS

112 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 113



SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 8-4. REMOTE CONTROL COMPONENTS

114

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref REMOTE CONTROL COMPONENTS A
1 28012700 1 Control, Remote
2 07359400 1 Switch, Remote Emergency
3 2646170003 5 Screw
5 07359500 1 Reed, Contact
6 Ref PC Board
7 2646170007 1 Ring
8 2646170008 1 Switch, Emergency Button
9 17550700 1 Kit, Black Cover, Joystick
9 2646170009 6 Lever, Black
10 17550800 1 Kit, Red Cover, Joystick
10 2646170010 2 Lever, Red
11 Ref Bracket
12 2646170013 1 Shroud, Lower Grip
13 2646170012 1 Shroud, Upper Grip
14 2646170014 4 Screw
15 27005200 1 Decal Kit
16 2646170027 1 Alarm, Remote Control
17 2646170017 1 Pad, Button
20 2683930001 1 Switch, 3S Series
21 2683930002 1 Key, Ignition
22 Ref Gasket
23 Ref Bottom, Box
24 2646170024 56 Screw
25 2646170025 1 Connector
26 2646170026 1 Cover, Connector
30 2646170030 1 Strap
31 17235800 1 Cable, Spiral - Remote Controls
32 2646170032 1 Connector, Remote Control
33 08027200 1 Switch, Emergency Ground Activation
34 07027200 1 Protection (LH)
35 07027100 1 Protection (RH)
36 27283000 1 Socket, Female (Terminal)
36 2728300001 1 Terminal, Connector Male
X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785






SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 8-5. ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

116 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 117



SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 8-5. ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

118

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS A
1 07827000 1 Switch, Battery Disconnect
2 17873000 1 Kit, Electric Harness
2A 1803220004 1 Relay
3 2694760001 1 Fuse, 250A
3 28032600 1 Inverter
4 26429300 1 Switch, Remote Control
5 18032200 1 Kit, Electric Harness
6 1690690001 1 Fan (Front)
7 1690690002 1 Fan (Rear)
8 067808H2 1 Grille, Fan (Front)
9 075692H2 1 Grille, Fan (Rear)
10 26947900 1 Transformer
11 05760900 1 Fuse 10A
12 05760700 1 Fuse, 5A
13 17604200 1 Charger,72V Lithium Battery
14 1730720088 1 Insulator
15 1730720087 1 Connector, Junction
16 1730720098 1 Cap
17 1757250009 1 Plug, Female - Connector
18 1757250011 1 Terminal, Female Connector
19 1757250010 1 Plug, Male - Connector
20 1757250013 1 Terminal, Male Connector
21 1757250012 1 Plug, Connector
22 180316D1 1 Plate
23 180323D1 1 Plate
24 180320D1 1 Cover
25 08031200 1 Lens, Site
26 080321D1 1 Seal
27 180324D1 1 Cover
28 16774800 35 Terminal
29 1757260001 3 Holder, Fuse
30 1757260006 6 Terminal
31 1757260007 6 Seal, Terminal
32 16947700 1 Connector Assembly
33 1776330003 2 Relay,12V Tyco Connector
34 1776330004 2 Connector
35 1776330005 8 Seal, Terminal
36 1776330007 8 Terminal
37 1803220002 1 Cell, Lithium
38 2781020012 1 Relay
39 2781020014 1 Fuse 400A
40 2781020017 1 Module, BMS Master Mid
41 2781020003 5 Rivet, Copper
42 2781020004 5 Rivet, Copper
43 2781020005 1 Cell, Lithium (2 Holes)
44 2781020006 1 Cell, Lithium (4 Holes)
45 2781020007 1 Plate, Connector
46 2781020008 1 Plate, Connector
a7 2781020010 1 Heater,76V 100W
X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
48 2781020011 1 Sensor, LEM
49 2781020013 1 Sensor, Temperature
50 2781020015 1 Fuse 1A
51 2781020021 1 Connector - 26 Way
52 2781020020 1 Connector - 34 Way
53 2781020019 1 Connector - 34 Way
54 2781020022 1 Pin, Male
55 2781020023 1 Cap
56 1803220003 1 Module, BMS Slave Mid
61 1757250001 1 Plug, 230V 16A
62 Ref Connector
63 Ref Plug, Male
64 Ref Connector - 4 Position
101 BR000300 AR Washer M5

102 BV004100 AR Screw M5 x 16

103 BD001100 AR Nut M5

104 BR001500 AR Washer M6

105 BV003200 AR Screw M6 x 45

106 BV009400 AR Screw M4 x 12

107 BV017600 AR Bolt M6 x 25

108 BR005300 AR Washer M6

109 BV016300 AR Capscrew M6 x 35
110 BVv002400 AR Screw M4 x 8

111 BR001700 AR Washer M4

112 BV002900 AR Bolt M6 x 25

113 BR001500 AR Washer M6

114 BV003300 AR Bolt M6 x 20

115 BV003400 AR Bolt M6 x 16

116 BV009700 AR Screw

117 BV014900 AR Capscrew M6 x 20

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 119






SECTION 9 - DECALS

SECTION 9 - DECALS

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 121



SECTION 9 - DECALS
FIGURE 9-1. LANGUAGE DECALS INSTALLATION - X1000AJ

122 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 9 - DECALS

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 123



SECTION 9 - DECALS
FIGURE 9-1. LANGUAGE DECALS INSTALLATION - X1000AJ

124

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LANGUAGE DECALS INSTALLATION A
1 06555500 1 Decal - Number 1
2 06555600 1 Decal - Number 2
3 06555700 1 Decal - Number 3
4 06555800 1 Decal - Number 4
5 1001125483 6 Decal - Pressure Wash
7 06040500 2 Decal - Directional Arrow
8 1701640 1 Decal - Manual
9 1703814 4 Decal - Tie Down
10 07071200 4 Decal - Lift
11 1704277 2 Decal - Lanyard Attach
12 06164700 1 Decal - Hydraulic Filter
13 07056700 6 Decal - No Lift
14 07350300 4 Decal - Forklift
18 1702155 1 Decal - Battery Disconnect
19 1701504 1 Decal - Hydraulic Oil
20 06165000 1 Decal - Hydraulic Oil
21 06136900 2 Decal - Grease Points
22 Ref Decal - Stabilizer
23 07240300 1 Decal - Remote Control Distant
24 1001228370 1 Decal - CANADA: ICES-001
25 1001223453 1 Decal - CANADA: ICES-002
26 1704125 1 Decal - Air Lead
101 07056300 5 Decal - 220V - 50/60 Hz
101 07056400 5 Decal - 120V - 60 Hz
102 06214200 1 Decal - Coolant
103 06060000 1 Decal - Motor Oil N/S
104 1701505 1 Decal - Diesel Fuel
105 06056300 2 Decal - Warning
201 07056100 14 Decal - Warning
202 1706387 1 Decal - Warning
203 1706099 1 Decal - Warning
204 1702868 2 Decal - Caution
205 07056200 8 Decal - Warning
206 1706386 1 Decal - Warning
207 07051100 1 Decal - Warning
208 07051000 2 Decal - Warning
209 1706133 1 Decal - Warning
210 07058700 1 Decal - Warning
211 072423GB 2 Decal - Capacity
214 1702901 1 Decal - Manual Descent Instruction Inside
215 3252347 1 Decal - Warning
216 1706128 5 Decal - Danger
217 1703813 1 Decal - Warning N/S
218 1704972 1 Decal - Warning N/S
220 1706385 1 Decal - Warning
221 1705514 1 Decal - CSA N/S
222 1706135 1 Decal - Warning N/S
223 076787GB 1 Decal - Lever Controls
X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785






SECTION 9 - DECALS
FIGURE 9-2. LANGUAGE DECALS INSTALLATION - X33JP

126 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 9 - DECALS

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 127



SECTION 9 - DECALS
FIGURE 9-2. LANGUAGE DECALS INSTALLATION - X33JP

128

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
18038700 Ref LANGUAGE DECALS INSTALLATION A
1 06555500 1 Decal - Number 1
2 06555600 1 Decal - Number 2
3 06555700 1 Decal - Number 3
4 06555800 1 Decal - Number 4
5 06041200 6 Decal - Crushing
6 1001125483 8 Decal - Pressure Wash
7 06923400 1 Decal
8 1706493 2 Drop Bar
9 06040500 2 Decal - Directional Arrow
10 06040900 5 Decal - Manual
11 06041300 16 Decal - Warning
12 1703814 4 Decal - Tie Down
13 07071200 4 Decal - Lift
14 06040300 1 Decal - Warning
15 1704277 1 Decal - Lanyard Attach
16 06136900 2 Decal - Grease Points
17 06311200 4 Decal - No Lift
18 08043400 1 Decal - Platform Limit
19 08042800 1 Decal - Distributor Button (Upper) (Not Shown)
20 08042900 1 Decal - Distributor Button (Lower) (Not Shown)
21 06704400 4 Decal - Adjustment
22 07240300 1 Decal - Remote Control Distant
23 07056800 1 Decal - Emergency Descent
24 06706500 3 Decal - Platform Alignment
25 1702155 2 Decal - Battery Disconnect
26 1701504 1 Decal - Hydraulic Oil
27 06164700 1 Decal - Hydraulic Filter
28 06165000 1 Decal - Hydraulic Oil
29 06448100 2 Decal - Cap Replacement
30 06448200 2 Decal - Cap Replacement
31 08042500 4 Decal - Stabilizer Controls
32 08042600 4 Decal - POS
33 08042700 4 Decal - POSM
34 07350300 4 Decal - Forklift
35 08043000 4 Decal - Ground Reaction
36 07058800 2 Decal - Danger
37 1704125 1 Decal - Air Lead
38 08056100 1 Decal - Stabilizer Control (Right Front)
39 08056200 1 Decal - Stabilizer Control (Right Rear)
40 08061400 1 Decal - Stabilizer Control (Left Rear)
41 08061300 1 Decal - Stabilizer Control (Left Front)
42 08061600 1 Decal - Air and Water
43 1705828 1 Decal - Foot Switch
101 07056300 1 Decal - 220V - 50/60 Hz
101 07056400 1 Decal - 120V - 60 Hz
102 08061500 5 Decal - 400V
103 06214200 1 Decal - Coolant
104 06056300 2 Decal - Warning
105 06043900 1 Decal - Carburante Diesel
X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 9 - DECALS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
106 06060000 1 Decal - Motor Oil

107 06227200 1 Decal - Motor Oil

108 06164600 2 Decal - Filter

109 07034200 2 Decal - Noise

201 Ref Decal - Warning Options:

201 Ref Decal - Warning (CE Specs)

201 Ref Decal - Warning (Finland Specs)
201 Ref Decal - Warning (Japanese Specs)
201 Ref Decal - Warning (Slovenian Specs)
202 Ref Decal - Battery

202 Ref Decal - Battery (CE Specs)

202 080432FI 1 Decal - Battery (Finland Specs)
202 Ref Decal - Battery (Japanese Specs)
202 080432SL 1 Decal - Battery (Slovenian Specs)

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 129



SECTION 9 - DECALS
FIGURE 9-3. COMMON DECALS INSTALLATION - X1000AJ

130 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 9 - DECALS

FIGURE 9-3. COMMON DECALS INSTALLATION - X1000AJ

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref COMMON DECAL INSTALLATION A
1 07060500 2 Decal - JLG
2 08014500 2 Decal - Model X1000AJ
3 08042000 1 Decal - JLG Lift
6 06039900 4 Decal - Safety (Red/White)
7 06039700 20 Decal - Safety (Red/White)
9 07268300 8 Decal - Lifting Forks
10 07268400 8 Decal - Lifting Forks

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 131



SECTION 9 - DECALS
FIGURE 9-4. COMMON DECALS INSTALLATION - X33JP

132 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



SECTION 9 - DECALS
FIGURE 9-4. COMMON DECALS INSTALLATION - X33JP

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref COMMON DECAL INSTALLATION A
2 07060500 2 Decal - JLG
3 08042000 1 Decal - JLG Lift
4 08038500 2 Decal - Model X33JP
5 06086700 2 Decal - Safety (Red/White)
6 06039900 4 Decal - Safety (Red/White)
7 06039700 20 Decal - Safety (Red/White)
8 07268400 8 Decal - Attention
9 07268300 8 Decal - Attention

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 133






SECTION 10 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

SECTION 10 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 135



SECTION 10 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK
FIGURE 10-1. RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

136

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref Note: The following list will service one machine (built to current
production per date on the front cover) with emergency repair parts
which can be installed in the field. Parts from the list should be
replaced when inventory is depleted to keep service parts stock
supplied. For further information, go to Discount-equipment.com
Ref STANDARD PARTS
2743370001 1 Cartridge, Hydraulic Oil Filter
1740420001 1 Element, Fuel Filter
274941000201 1 Element, Air Filter
2734250002 1 Element, Engine Oil
27796800 1 Switch, SkyGuard
1764260003 2 Diode 20A
07359400 1 Switch, Remote Emergency Stop
2646170008 1 Switch, Emergency Button
2646170017 1 Pad, Button
2683930001 1 Switch, 3s Series
2683930002 1 Key, Ignition
08027200 1 Switch, Emergency Ground Activation
2694760001 2 Fuse, 250a
05760900 2 Fuse 10A
05760700 2 Fuse, 5a
1776330003 1 Relay, 12v Tyco Connector
2781020012 1 Relay
2781020014 2 Fuse 400A
2781020015 2 Fuse 1A
Ref VARIABLE PARTS
17329500 1 Switch, N/O Contact
27967000 1 Module, Control (Ground Control)
1772950016 1 Module, Control (Jib)
1772950015 1 Footswitch
1679900012 1 Switch/Sensor
1679900004 1 Switch/Sensor
1772950018 1 Module, Control (ECM)
17708000 1 Inclinometer
1770740001 1 Switch
04774900 1 Switch, Battery Cut-Out
1556350063 1 Breaker, Circuit
07827000 1 Switch, Battery Disconnect
26429300 1 Switch, Remote Control
2781020017 1 Module, Control (BMS Master Mid)
2781020011 1 Sensor, LEM
2781020013 1 Sensor, Temperature
2781020018 1 Module, Control (BMS Slave Mid)
X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



PART NUMBER INDEX

PART NUMBER INDEX

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 137



PART NUMBER INDEX

03014400.........cceeeuneen 91 06555600.......... 124,128 07598900........cceeeeeee.. 29 079146Y1 ....ccceeeeeee 53
04048100.........ccceeuneen 91 06555700.......... 124,128 07599800 ........cceeeeve.... 23 07914700.......ccceeeennnee 53
04256300.........cccvvunenen 13 06555800.......... 124,128 07611000........cceeeeee.... 81 07914800.........cceeeennnee 55
042694CO0.........cevveeene 11 06585900..........cvvrennee 61 07635600 .........c0cenneee 29 07915000..........cevennee 53
04707700.......c.ccruneee. 103 06598500..........cvvrennee 61 07639400 ........ccverenneee 23 07915200.........cc0vvennee 49
04774900........... 111, 136 06639100.................. 111 07647100 ........ccvvrenneee 29 07915300.........cc0vvennee 49
04834500.................. 111 06665000...........0eeennee 61 076787GB.................. 124 07915800..........c0vvenneee 51
04845400..........ccoeeuneen 91 06704400.................. 128 07680400 ..........ceev..... 19 07915900.......cccceeeennee 51
049219H2 ..o 11 06706500.................. 128 07687300 .......ccvveenee.. 61 07916000.........ccceeennee 51
05061800.........cceeveneen 17 067808H2 ................. 118 07690700 ........ceeeenee.. 61 07916400...........oceennee 51
05093900.........ccevvunenen 83 06923400.................. 128 07693700 .......ccvveeeee.. 21 07918000.........ccceerinnee 51
051705Y1 ....ccvveinennne 17 07027100............o..... 114 07751100 .......cccvvvennee 61 07918100.........cc0vvennee 51
05427200.......cc.ccocveeeene 21 07027200............o..... 114 07764900 .........ceeenneee. 91 079182Y1 ......cocvvvennne 51
05442500.......c..ccovveeene 19 07031800........cccvvrnne 61 07765100 ........ccvvrennee 71 07935800.........cc0vrennne 49
05442600...........ccvveene 19 07034200.................. 129 07765300 ........ccvvrennee 67 07935900.........cc0vvennee 49
05444800...........ccuu... 111 07051000.................. 124 07765400 ..........ooeev..... 65 079360Y1 ....ccevvvveeenee 49
05475900......c..ccovvinnnen 61 07051100.................. 124 07765700 ........ceveeeee.. 57 079372H3 ... 49
05509900.........ccevvunnnen 81 07052900.........ceeeee.. 61 07766500 ............c....... 61 079373H3.....ccvieeeeee 49
055629H3 ..o 97 07056100.................. 124 07771500 .......ccvveeeee.. 61 079376Y1 ....ccvveeveeene 57
05582600...........ccvveeene 83 07056200.................. 124 077743H2........ccovvene. 19 079377Y1 .coveiiiee 57
05611800.......c.ccrveenne 17 07056300.......... 124, 128 07796900 .........cverennee 61 079388Y1 .....ccocvvvvenne 49
056187H3 .........ccoveeene 61 07056400.......... 124, 128 07797000 ........ccvvvennne 61 07946100............... 69, 71
05643600.......c...ccvveen. 61 07056700.................. 124 07827000.......... 118, 136 079566Y1 ......cccvvvennne 45
05656400...........ccuveeee 17 07056800.................. 128 07844200 ............c..... 111 079567Y1 ..o 45
05689400...........ccveeee 29 07058700.................. 124 07867800 ..........veonneee 21 07956900..........ccc..eee. 45
05760700........... 118, 136 07058800.................. 128 07894900 ........cveennneee 23 07957000.........cc0eenneee 45
05760900........... 118, 136 07060500.......... 131, 133 07901300 ........cevvrnneee 57 07957100.........cuevnneee 45
057684H2 ..........coveeen. 11 07071200.......... 124, 128 07901400 .............. 57, 65 07959400.........cceeennee 99
05849000............... 39,57 07146400..........ccvveenne 61 079021H2..........ccc.... 57 07959500.........cc0vvennee 87
058600HS3...........ccveeeee 61 07146500.........cccvvrenne 61 07902400 ........ccvvvennee 57 07959600..........cceennee 87
058832H3.........ccvveeeee 21 07189900.........cccvvrnne 19 07902500 ........ccvvrennee 57 07959700.........ccvrenne. 99
05903300.......cccccrveeenne 29 07190000.........cccvvrenne 21 07902600 .........ceeenneee. 57 07959800.........cc0vrennee 81
06039700........... 131, 133 07190900..........cvveenne 61 07902700 ........cvernnneee 57 07959900.........cc0eenneee 97
06039900........... 131, 133 07192600..........c0eevvnee 61 07902800 .........eeevneee 57 07960000...........cc...ee. 81
06040300................... 128 07192700........cccvvrnne 61 07902900 .........ocenneee 57 07960100..........c0cc.neee 97
06040500........... 124,128 07193000.........ccvvnnee 61 07903000 ........cvvrnneee 53 07962200.........cc0ccneee 43
06040900................... 128 07239700.........cceeeee.. 61 07903100.........eeeeeee.. 57 07962300............ccennnee 43
06041200...........c.cuee 128 072398H3 .......ccceee. 61 07903200 .........eeeenee.. 53 07962400..................... 43
06041300...........ceeee 128 07240300.......... 124,128 07903300 .........eeeeneee. 55 079625Y1 ....cceeeveens 47
06043900.................. 128 072423GB................. 124 07903400 ..........eeeeven.. 51 079626Y1 .....ceeeeeennnnee 47
06056300........... 124,128 07246000...........cc0eevnnee 51 07903500 ........cvernnneee 49 079627Y1 ..o 47
06060000........... 124,129 07268300.......... 131, 133 07903600 ..........cenneee 49 079628Y1 .......ccvvveneee 43
06086700................... 133 07268400.......... 131, 133 07903700 .......ccevvrnnneee 39 079629Y1 .......ccvvvenee 43
06136900........... 124,128 072787Y1...cceeviiiinns 55 07903800 ........ceervnneee 49 079630Y1 ......ccvvvennne 43
06145700.........ccoevuneen 29 07343200.............. 17,19 07903900...........ceeu.... 39 079631Y1 ....ccevevieens 43
06164600................... 129 07343300.............. 17,19 07904000...........cce...... 21 07964100.............c.... 43
06164700........... 124,128 07343400.............. 17,19 07904100 ..........eeee.... 39 07964200............cc.... 47
06165000........... 124,128 07350300.......... 124,128 07904200 .........ceeeeve... a7 07964300...........cccennee 47
06214200........... 124, 128 07359400.......... 114, 136 07904300 ........cvvrnnneee 23 07964400.........cc......... 43
06227200................... 129 07359500............e..... 114 07904400 .........oeenneee 23 07964500.........cccc..eee. 43
062967Y1 .....coeeiiiinnnn 45 075287Y2....cccoevviiinns 49 07904500 ........cveevnneee 23 07965700.........c0eenneee 13
06301200......... 39, 41, 43 07541400.........ccvvenne 29 07904600 ...........cc...ee. 23 07965800.........cc0ceneee 45
06311200.................. 128 07541500...........ccc...... 29 07904700........ceeeeeee.. 23 07967500..........ccccvn..e. 43
06321200.........cccevunen 43 075692H2 ................. 118 07906300...........cee...... 49 079693Y1 ....cceeeveens 43
06418600...............cu.. 61 075705H2 .......ccoeee. 19 079091Y1......cccevveeenen. 53 07969400..................... 43
064422Y1 ....oovveiins 21 075716Y1......ccceveeee. 27 079092Y1......cccvvveeennn. 53 079712Y1 ..o, 41
064423Y1 ..ooovvveiiinins 21 075717Y1..ccccvviiiiinns 27 079093Y1......cocvvrnne 53 07971300.........cuvrennee 41
06448100................... 128 075718Y1...cccevviiiiins 27 07909400 ........cveenneee 97 07971400.........cc0eenneee. 41
06448200................... 128 075719Y1....cceeviiins 27 079096Y1.......ccvvrnnnne 53 07971500.........cc0eeenneee 41
064699Y1 .....cceoevvnvennne 29 075720Y1....cccceeviiiiins 27 07909700 ........cvvrnneee 81 07971600.........cc0eeenneee 41
064965Y1 .....cooeevninns 57 075778Y1.....ccuvveee. 29 07909800............cc....... 81 07971700........ccecennne. 41
064966Y1 .............. 13,57 07577900...........cee..... 29 07909900............oce...... 97 07971800..........cccc...... 41
064968Y1 .......ocevnnnn 49 07589400..........c..cc...... 29 07910000...........cee...... 97 07972200........ccceeeennnee 41
06551400.........ccceeunee 29 075985Y1......cccvvieeeee. 29 07912800..........oe...... 51 079723H2........oceeee 11
06551600...........ccveeeee 21 07598600..........cveenvnee 29 07912900 ........cvernnneee 55 079726Y1 .....coovvvrnne 39
06555500........... 124,128 07598700.........ccvvrnne 29 07913000 ........cvvrnneee 55 079748Y1 ......cocvvvree 39

138 X1000AJ/X33JP 3121785



PART NUMBER INDEX

079755Y1 ... 47 080050Y1 ....cceeeeines 19 08019400..........ccuveee... 91 080532H2 ................. 107
079756Y1.....coeeveeennne 47 08005400 ........ceveuennes 85 08019500..........ccuvveee... 91 08053700.........coeee..... 49
07975700 ......c..oeveeeenne 47 08005500 ......cccevenennes 85 08019600..................... 93 08053900............ceu..... 47
079758Y1.....ccovveieeene 47 08005600 .........ceoeuennee 95 08019700..........ccuvveee... 93 08056100.................. 128
07975900 ........ceeerueee. a7 08005700 ........cceruveene 95 08019800...........ccuvveen. 93 08056200.................. 128
079760Y1.....cccvvrinen. a7 08005800 ...........ouveeee. 85 08019900..........cceuvven. 93 08061300.................. 128
079761Y1...ccccvvirinnen. a7 08005900 .........ccruveeee. 85 08020000..........ccouvven. 93 08061400.................. 128
07976200 ........c.coerueee. a7 08006000 ...........ouvveee. 81 08020100.........cceuvven. 93 08061500.................. 128
07976300 ......ccevveennnne 39 08006100 ........cevruennen 81 08020200..........ccvveee... 93 08061600.................. 128
07976500 ........ccvveennne 97 08006200 ........cevreuennes 97 08020300..........ccvvee... 93 1001125483....... 124,128
07976600 .........ccoee..... 97 08006300 ......cccevruennes 97 08020400..........ccvveee... 83 1001223453 .............. 124
07976700 .......c.cevveeenne 81 080067Y1....cceeeeennns 91 08020500..........ccvveee... 97 1001228370.............. 124
07976800 ..........coerneee. 81 080068Y1.....ccceevuvennne 91 08020600............cuvvee.. 97 1541150011................. 73
07976900 ........c.coerueee. 87 080070H2..........ccveeee. 19 08020700..........ccovveenn. 81 1556350063....... 111, 136
079770HS........coeeeee. 39 08007200 ........cceruveeee 17 08020800...........ccuvveen. 81 1585570005.............. 107
079771HS.......cvveie. 39 080073H2..........ccvveee. 21 08020900...........ceuvven. 99 16710000.........cceenneee. 43
07977200 .......oeeveeeennne 87 08007500 ..........cueeeee 101 08021000..........ccuveee... 87 16774800.................. 118
07977300 ......ccevveeenne 99 08007600 .................. 101 08021100..........ccuvree... 87 1679900004 ...... 109, 136
07977400 ........oevveeenne 99 080083H2..........cccueeee 57 08021200..........ccuvveee... 99 1679900012...... 109, 136
O79777THS.......oeeeeeee 39 080084H2...........cce.e.. 57 08022300..........ccvveee... 97 1690690001 .............. 118
079778Y1...cceviviiinen. 47 080087Y1.....cccvevrreennne 17 08022400........cccevveenne 97 1690690002.............. 118
07978000 ........cceeruneee. 39 08008900 ..........covveen. 91 08022500........ccccrurveennn 81 16947700.........ccoeenne 118
07980700............... 23,73 080101H3..........ccuveeee. 61 08022600...........ccuvvee.. 81 1701504............ 124, 128
07980800 ........c.ceerneee. 17 08010800 ..........couveeee. 43 08023000................... 103 1701505......cccccvcvveene 124
079809H2.................... 23 08010900 ..........ccuveeeee 43 08023100...........couveeee 97 1701640.........cccvveene 124
079810H2...........cne. 23 080111Y1....ccooevvinennne 41 08023200..........cccuvenee 91 1702155............ 124,128
07981100.......ccceeneeee. 23 080119Y1.....ccceevvvennne 41 080235H2.........covveeeee 21 1702868..........ccvvevene 124
079821Y1.....cocvvirinen. 23 080122H2.............ee.... 17 08024100...........ccuveenne 91 1702901 ... 124
07982900 ........ceeeruneee. 17 080128Y2.....ccccevveeen. 49 08024200.........ccovveen. 91 1703813......ccccevvvens 124
079830Y1....ccccvvvrennen. 23 080129H2...........cveee.. 23 080271Y1 ....ccvvveirnnn 29 1703814............ 124, 128
07983300 .......ccvvrerunnee. 47 080130H2..........ccuveeee. 23 08027200........... 114, 136 1704125............ 124, 128
079834Y1....ccccvvrinnn. 47 08013100 ......ccceeveveeee 21 080274Y1 ....ccvvvevrnnn 21 1704277 ............ 124, 128
07983800 ........c0eeeruneee. 41 08014500 ..........c....... 131 080275Y1 ....cvvveernnn 21 1704972.....coevviienns 124
079839Y1......ccvvrinen. a7 08016000 ...........cuveee. 97 08028800............cuveeeee 17 1705514 ... 124
07984000 ...........cevneee. a7 08016100 ..........cueeeee 97 080301H2........ccovveeeee 17 1705828........ccccvvenne 128
07984100........ccceenneee. a7 08016200 ...........uueeeee 81 08031200.............c..... 118 1706099........ccccvveens 124
07987700 .......ccereneee. 13 08016300 ..........ccuveenee 81 080321D1.........cueee.. 118 1706128.........cccvveene 124
079924Y1.....coeeveeene 23 08016400 ...........cueeeee 97 08035500...........oeeeee... 91 1706133........cceeeeee. 124
07992500 ........cceeeennne 91 08016500 .........ccouneeeee 97 08035600..................... 91 1706135........ccoeeeee. 124
07992600 ..........ccc..... 97 08016600 .................... 97 08035700..........ccouveee... 91 1706385........ccovveeee. 124
07992700 ........cevveennnne 97 08016700 ...........uneeeee 89 08035800..................... 91 1706386............ce...... 124
07992800 ..........ceevneeee. 97 08016800 ...........ceveee. 89 08038500................... 133 1706387 .....cccccevvienns 124
07992900 .........ceeneee. 91 08016900 ...........cuveeeee 97 080390H2........ccenveneee 19 1706493.........cccvveene 128
07993000 ........c0ceevnees 103 08017000 .........ccouveenee 91 080391H2........cccnveee 19 17162400.................. 111
07993100 ........c0eeenuees 103 08017100 ........ccevuveenne 91 080395Y1 .....ceeevirinne 19 17162500.........cec..e 111
07993200 ........cceveennnne 91 08017200 ........ceeennennnes 91 080396Y1 ........ceevvve. 19 17235800.................. 114
07993300 ........cevveennnne 97 08017300 .......ccevennennes 91 080397Y1 ..o 19 1730720087 ...... 107, 118
07993400 ........ccceeennnne 97 08017400 .........ceoueeee 91 080401H2..................... 19 1730720088.............. 118
07993500 ........cceeeennne 91 08017500 ........cevnnennee 91 08042000........... 131, 133 1730720098...... 109, 118
07994100 .........ceenuneee. 17 08017600 ...........cuveeee 99 08042500................... 128 17329500............ 13, 136
079942Y1......ccccveinninn. 17 08017700 ........ceevuveenne 99 08042600................... 128 1739150023.............. 111
079946H2.................... 21 08017800 .........ccvuveeeee 87 08042700................... 128 1739150025.............. 111
079947Y1....ccovvvirinnnn. 21 08017900 .........ccvuveeeee 87 08042800................... 128 17404200.......ccceenneee 29
079948H2.................... 21 08018000 .........cceuueeeee 87 08042900................... 128 1740420001 ........ 29, 136
079952Y1.....covveeeeene 91 08018100 .......ccevnnenes 87 08043000................... 128 17550700...........c...... 114
079954Y2.....ccvveieeee 91 08018200 ........cevenneenes 83 080432FI.......cccuueee. 129 17550800.................. 114
079956H2.................... 17 08018300 ........cevenneees 83 080432SL ... 129 17569900.........ccceennnes 61
079957Y1....covvvvirinnn. 47 08018400 ..........ccuveeeee 83 08043400................... 128 1757250001...... 111, 119
079958H2............cuee. 23 08018500 ..........couveeeee 83 08044500............cuvveeee 39 1757250007 .............. 111
079962H2.................... 23 08018600 ...........ceveee. 83 08044900...........ccuveeen. 21 1757250009.............. 118
079970H2..........ceenee. 23 08018700 .................. 103 08045000...........ccuvvene 21 1757250010.............. 118
07998000 .........cceeennne 47 08018800 .................. 103 08045100..........ccueeee... 21 1757250011 .............. 118
079984Y1.....coeveeeene 53 08018900 .................. 103 08047000..........ccuee.... 49 1757250012.............. 118
079985Y1.....covvveeene 53 08019000 .........ceeuneeee 83 080479Y1 ... 39 1757250013.............. 118
07999000 .........coeeennne 49 08019100 ........ccenueee 83 080480Y1 .......ccvvvenen. 39 1757250023 .............. 111
080010Y1.....cocvvvrinnnen. 21 08019200 .........cevuveenne 97 080487H2.................. 107 1757260001.............. 118
08001500 .........0ceevueee. 87 08019300 .......ccevuvennee 91 080488H2.................. 107 1757260006.............. 118

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 139



PART NUMBER INDEX

1757260007 ............... 118
1757260008............... 111
17572600081............. 111
17604200................... 118
17642600083....... 111, 136
17669800................... 107
176908H2 ........ccvvvennes 11
1770740001....... 111, 136
17708000........... 111, 136
1772950015....... 107, 136
1772950016....... 107, 136
1772950017 ............... 111
1772950018....... 111, 136
1772950021............... 111
17763300083....... 118, 136
1776330004............... 118
1776330005............... 118
1776330007 ............... 118
17768100.......ccccceeeennne 61
17822300.......ccccevveennne 91
17823532.....ccceviviienns 57
17866900..........cceeenes 11
17872800.............c..... 111
1787280001............... 109
1787280002............... 109
1787280003............... 111
1787280004............... 111
1787280005............... 111
1787280006............... 111
1787280007............... 111
17872800009............... 111
1787280010............... 111
1787280011............... 111
1787280012............... 111
1787280013............... 111
17873000.............c..... 118
1787310001............... 107
1787310002............... 107
1787310003............... 107
1787310004............... 107
1787310005............... 109
1787310006............... 109
1787310007............... 109
1787310008............... 109
17873100009............... 109
1787310010............... 109
1787310011............... 109
1787310012............... 109
1787310013............... 109
1787310014............... 109
178796H2 ..o 57
178820H2 ........cceeens 57
178994H2 ........ccevennes 11
17914400........c.c..ec..e. 55
17917900.......cccceeennne 51
17918700.......ccccceeeenne 49
17933731 49
17937100........ccccuvrenns 49
179565Y1 ..ccooviiiiinns 45
17963700.........cccuvrenns 43
17964000..........ccerenes 45
17971900.......ccccceeennne 41
17972731 ... 39
179793J32......cveieeee 23
179813J2......ccvveeeeee 17
179822H3 ... 17
17983500.........ccvvienes 47

140

179842H2 .................. 17 2734250013 ................ 31
179908J2 .......cceeennns 17 27396100.................. 111
17999600 ........ccccennnees 39 27433700 .......ccceveeeee. 17
18000200 ........ccveernnees 39 2743370001 ........ 17, 136
18000600 ...........cecneee. 39 2749410001 ................ 29
18003300........cvvrenneee 21 2749410002 ................ 29
18005200 ........cc0vrenneee 91 274941000201 .... 29, 136
180268H2 ................... 19 2749410003 ................ 31
180270Y1....ccvveeieeees 29 2749410004 ................ 31
180316D1 ................. 118 2749410005 ................ 31
180320D1 ................. 118 27554600 ........ccooee...... 29
18032200.........cc...... 118 27598400 ........ccveenee.. 29
1803220002.............. 118 27598800 ........ccvevenneee 29
1803220003.............. 119 27602400 ........ccveeenneee 29
1803220004.............. 118 27796800............. 61, 136
180323D1 .......ccveevve 118 2781020003 .............. 118
180324D1 ................. 118 2781020004 .............. 118
18038700.................. 128 2781020005 .............. 118
18041700..........c....... 111 2781020006 .............. 118
18044600...........ceeneees 57 2781020007 .............. 118
256263H3 ... 11 2781020008 .............. 118
256453H2 ........cccveene 11 2781020010 .............. 118
25731300......cccccvvirenne 17 2781020011 ...... 119, 136
25779900.......cccccvvrenne 29 2781020012 ...... 118, 136
2632920007 .............. 111 2781020013 ...... 119, 136
2632920008.............. 111 2781020014 ...... 118, 136
26429300.......... 118, 136 2781020015 ...... 119, 136
2646170003.............. 114 2781020017 ...... 118, 136
2646170007 .............. 114 2781020018 .............. 136
2646170008...... 114, 136 2781020019 .............. 119
2646170009.............. 114 2781020020 .............. 119
2646170010.............. 114 2781020021 .............. 119
2646170012.............. 114 2781020022 .............. 119
2646170013.............. 114 2781020023 .............. 119
2646170014.............. 114 2782020002 ................ 77
2646170017 ...... 114, 136 278202H2............ 77,101
2646170024.............. 114 278202H201................ 77
2646170025.............. 114 2782030002 ................ 75
2646170026.............. 114 2782030003 ................ 75
2646170027 .............. 114 278203H2.............. 75,99
2646170030.............. 114 278203H201................ 75
2646170032.............. 114 2782060002 ................ 71
26551500........cccviinne 29 2782060003 ................ 71
26582800.................. 111 278206H2.............. 71, 89
2683930001 ...... 114, 136 278206H201................ 71
2683930002 ...... 114, 136 2782070001 .......... 69, 77
2694760001 ...... 118, 136 2782070002 ................ 69
26947900.................. 118 278207H2.............. 69, 87
26964400............c....... 91 278207H201................ 69
27005200............e..... 114 2782080002 ................ 67
27018000.........ccvvennee 27 2782080003 .......... 65, 67
2705540002................ 73 2782080004 ................ 67
27073700.........cuueee. 107 278208H2........ 57, 67, 85
27073800.................. 107 278208H201................ 67
27073900.................. 107 2782090002 ................ 65
27074000.................. 111 278209H2.............. 65, 85
27146200..........c.cce..... 61 278209H201................ 65
27283000............e..... 114 2782100002 ................ 73
2728300001.............. 114 278210H2.............. 73,93
2734250001 ................ 31 278210H201................ 73
2734250002........ 31, 136 278211H2.........eveee 11
2734250004 ................ 31 2782190001 ................ 13
2734250007 ................ 31 278219H2..........oeee 13
2734250008................. 31 27822000.........cocee..... 97
2734250009................ 31 27822100 ........ceeeeee... 91
2734250010................ 31 27822200 ......cocvvrnneee 97
2734250011 ................ 31 27895200 ........cvvrnneee 61
X1000AJ/X33JP

27900800.........cccceennnee 91
279020H2........oeeeee 57
279101HS........ 27,33, 35
27920500........cccc...... 109
27920700.........ccvvnne 111
27933000.........cc0vvnne 107
27949900.........cccevennee 53
279508H2.........ccccnee 21
27956800.........cccceennnee 45
27967000............. 21,136
27981200.......cccceeeeennne 97
27997100.......ccceeeeiine 21
280051H2........ccvvvnee 21
28008100..........cvevenneee 33
28008200......c...0vevnne 107
2800860002................. 33
2800860003........... 33,35
2800860004........... 33,35
280086Y1 .....cceevveeennee 33
280086Y101 .......... 33,35
28010200.........cc0vvennee 35
28012100.........ccvrennee 27
28012700.........ccuvenne 114
28032600..........cce.... 118
28041900.........cc0eenneee 19
2804570001................. 35
280457Y1 ..ooiviiin 35
28055100.........cc0venneee 27
3252347 ... 124
36585800..........cceeennee 61
376018H2............c...... 23
37609800..........cceennee 61
377661H2.................... 61
378212H2 ..o 13
378800H2.................... 57
378805H2.................... 57
378806H2.................... 57
378809H2................ 61
378814H2..................... 61
379060J2............... 49, 53
379176J2............... 49, 51
379387Y1 .o 49
379392Y1 ..o 49
379547J1............... 39, 45
379561J1............... 39, 43
379562H3 ... 45
379572H2 ... 49
379581H2 ... 49
379632Y1 ... 43
379656H2.................... 13
379683H2................ 13
379684H2.................... 13
379692Y1 ... 43
379706J1............... 39,41
37977500........cceeennne 97
37977600.............c...... 99
379781H2 ... 21
379861H2.................... 19
379868H2.................... 19
379885H2............c.. 23
379892H2..........cce 23
379893H2 ... 23
379900H2........ccocee 23
379911J2......ceeie 17
37992032........oeeveenns 17
379923H2........ccvv 23
379936H2.............. 19
3121785



PART NUMBER INDEX

379943H2........coi 19 BR000200.................. 111 BV001200..........cc........ 29 BV015400 ................... 29
379961H3.........cos 17 BR000300.......... 107, 119 BV002400.......... 107, 119 BV016300................. 119
380042H2.........ccoueee 19 BR000400............ 29, 107 BV002900.......... 107, 119 BV017600................. 119
380105H3.....cccceis 57 BR000500.................... 29 BV003200....29, 107, 119 RNO000200................... 91
380303Y1....ccccvvvrinnen. 49 BRO0OO00600.............ccnee 29 BV003300.................. 119 RNO000400..... 91, 97, 103
380392H2........c.ceene. 19 BR001300..........ccceenee 29 BV003400.................. 119 RNO00500................... 97
BC002100..........cvveeee 23 BR001500............ 29,119 BV004100.................. 119 RNO00600................... 91
BDO000500 ...........cveeee. 29 BRO001600.............cc..e. 29 BV004200.................. 107 RNO0080O................... 91
BD000700........cceveee... 29 BR001700.......... 111,119 BV007000........cccce...... 29 RNOO3000................... 91
BD000900............ 29, 107 BR002200.................... 29 BV007600.................. 111 RRO0O00700............cuue. 91
BD001100... 29, 107, 119 BR005300.................. 119 BV009400.......... 111,119 RT000200................. 103
BD001200................. 111 BS002200..........c......... 23 BV009700.................. 119

BD001500 ...........cvvee.. 29 BV000700............ecnee 29 BV010200.................. 111

BR0O00100 ..........ccvveee 29 BV000800.............cc.ne. 29 BV014900.................. 119

3121785 X1000AJ/X33JP 141



Discount-Equipment.comis youronline resource for quality parts & equipment.
Florida:561-964-4949 Outside Florida TOLLFREE:877-690-3101

Need parts?

Click on this link: http://www.discount-equipment.com/category/5443-parts/ and
choose one of the options to help get the right parts and equipment you are looking
for. Please have the machine model and serial number available in order to help us
get you the correct parts. If you don'’t find the part on the website or on one of the
online manuals, please fill out the request form and one of our experienced staff
members will get back to you with a quote for the right part that your machine needs.

We sell worldwide for the brands: Genie, Terex, JLG, MultiQuip, Mikasa, Essick, Whiteman,
Mayco, Toro Stone, Diamond Products, Generac Magnum, Airman, Haulotte, Barreto,
Power Blanket, Nifty Lift, Atlas Copco, Chicago Pneumatic, Allmand, Miller Curber, Skyjack,
Lull, Skytrak, Tsurumi, Husquvarna Target, Stow, Wacker, Sakai, Mi-T-M, Sullair, Basic,
Dynapac, MBW, Weber, Bartell, Bennar Newman, Haulotte, Ditch Runner, Menegotti,
Morrison, Contec, Buddy, Crown, Edco, Wyco, Bomag, Laymor, EZ Trench, Bil-Jax, F.S.
Curtis, Gehl Pavers, Heli, Honda, ICS/PowerGrit, IHI, Partner, Imer, Clipper, MMD, Koshin,
Rice, CH&E, General Equipment ,Amida, Coleman, NAC, Gradall, Square Shooter, Kent,
Stanley, Tamco, Toku, Hatz, Kohler, Robin, Wisconsin, Northrock, Oztec, Toker TK, Rol-Air,
APT, Wylie, Ingersoll Rand / Doosan, Innovatech, Con X, Ammann, Mecalac, Makinex, Smith
Surface Prep,Small Line, Wanco, Yanmar


http://www.discount-equipment.com/category/5443-parts/
http://www.discount-equipment.com/category/5443-parts/
http://www.discount-equipment.com/page/1517-search-manuals/
http://discount-equipment.com/parts/

	SECTION 1 - UNDERCARRIAGE
	FIGURE 1-1. TRACK AND DRIVE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 1-2. TRACK FRAME INSTALLATION

	SECTION 2 - BASE & TURNTABLE
	FIGURE 2-1. TANKS AND SIDE COMPARTMENT INSTALLATIONS
	FIGURE 2-2. FRONT AND REAR COMPARTMENTS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-3. TURNTABLE AND BEARING INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-4. OUTRIGGER INSTALLATION

	SECTION 3 - ENGINE
	FIGURE 3-1. ENGINE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 3-2. ENGINE COMPONENTS - 1
	FIGURE 3-3. ENGINE COMPONENTS - 2
	FIGURE 3-4. ELECTRIC MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 380V 11KW 50/60HZ
	FIGURE 3-5. ELECTRIC MOTOR ASSEMBLY - 6000W LITHIUM 76V

	SECTION 4 - BOOM
	FIGURE 4-1. TOWER BOOM ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 4-2. TOWER BOOM OUTER MID ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 4-3. TOWER BOOM INNER MID ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 4-4. TOWER BOOM FLY ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 4-5. TOWER BOOM TELESCOPE CYLINDER & CABLES INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-6. MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 4-7. MAIN BOOM MID ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 4-8. MAIN BOOM FLY ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 4-9. MAIN BOOM TELESCOPE CYLINDER PULLEYS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-10. JIB ASSEMBLY

	SECTION 5 - PLATFORM
	FIGURE 5-1. PLATFORM  INSTALLATION

	SECTION 6 - CYLINDER
	FIGURE 6-1. LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - PLATFORM
	FIGURE 6-2. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB
	FIGURE 6-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM
	FIGURE 6-4. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM
	FIGURE 6-5. OUTRIGGER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 6-6. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM
	FIGURE 6-7. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM

	SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC
	FIGURE 7-1. BOOM TUBE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
	FIGURE 7-2. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
	FIGURE 7-3. LEVEL (PLATFORM) AND JIB LIFT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
	FIGURE 7-4. LIFT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - MAIN BOOM
	FIGURE 7-5. LIFT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
	FIGURE 7-6. MAIN HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
	FIGURE 7-7. OUTRIGGER HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
	FIGURE 7-8. PLATFORM ROTATE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
	FIGURE 7-9. SWING & BOOM HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
	FIGURE 7-10. TELESCOPE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - MAIN BOOM
	FIGURE 7-11. TELESCOPE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - TOWER BOOM
	FIGURE 7-12. TRACK EXTENSION HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

	SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL
	FIGURE 8-1. PLATFORM ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
	FIGURE 8-2. BOOM ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
	FIGURE 8-3. BASE ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
	FIGURE 8-4. REMOTE CONTROL COMPONENTS
	FIGURE 8-5. ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

	SECTION 9 - DECALS
	FIGURE 9-1. LANGUAGE DECALS INSTALLATION - X1000AJ
	FIGURE 9-2. LANGUAGE DECALS INSTALLATION - X33JP
	FIGURE 9-3. COMMON DECALS INSTALLATION - X1000AJ
	FIGURE 9-4. COMMON DECALS INSTALLATION - X33JP

	SECTION 10 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK
	FIGURE 10-1. RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

	PART NUMBER INDEX



